

No. 18-1279

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

*Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE

MICHAEL N. KHALIL

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

900 Sixteenth St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 626-5800

E-mail: [ashelley@milchev.com](mailto:ashelley@milchev.com)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CORPORATION DOES NOT DIS- PUTE THAT THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE MEANING AND EFFECT OF § 1344(c) .....	1
II. THE CORPORATION LIKEWISE CON- CEDES THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....	3
III. THE CORPORATION FAILS TO UNDER- MINE THE PILOTS' SHOWING THAT THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS .....	5
IV. REVIEW WOULD BE NEITHER PREMA- TURE NOR OBLIATED BY OTHER REMEDIES .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	8
<i>Kinek v. Paramount Commcn’s, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	1, 2
<i>Paulsen v. CNF, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	8
<i>Thacker v. TVA</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019).....	8
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	8
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New Eng. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 2, 7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	<i>passim</i>

***Other Authorities***

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (Am. Law  
Inst. 2012) .....11
